505551586 06/30/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5598387

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAVILION MEDICAL INNOVATIONS LLC	06/27/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TAS MEDICAL INC.
Street Address:	1100 INDUSTRIAL #16
City:	SAN CARLOS
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94070

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9498209
Patent Number:	9055940

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)305-2188

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6503800748

Email: clitherland@sellc.com
Correspondent Name: CRAIG LITHERLAND

Address Line 1: 1100 INDUSTRIAL RD. #16

Address Line 4: SAN CARLOS, CALIFORNIA 94070

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRAIG LITHERLAND
SIGNATURE:	/Craig Litherland #73457/
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=TAS Medical --PMI Patent Assignment_FV#page1.tif source=TAS Medical --PMI Patent Assignment_FV#page2.tif

PATENT 505551586 REEL: 049634 FRAME: 0108

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Pavilion Medical Innovations, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with offices located 50 Loring Drive, Norwell, MA 02061, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, owns rights in the patents identified in Exhibit A, attached hereto,

WHEREAS, TAS Medical, Inc., a Delaware corporation with offices located at 1100 Industrial Rd., Suite 16, San Carlos, CA 94070 hereinafter referred to as Assigned, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the inventions described in the patents identified in Exhibit A, including any priority right derived from the application,

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

Assignor assigns and transfers to Assignee and Assignee's legal representatives, successors, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the inventions, the referenced patents, and other such applications that may be filed in the U.S. and/or any country foreign to the U.S. on the inventions, and the patents that may issue thereon,

Assignor will not execute any writing or do any act conflicting with the terms of this assignment,

Assignor will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to pursue the patents identified herein, including, but not limited to, rendering all necessary assistance in making applications for and obtaining patents that may issue thereon in the U.S. and any countries foreign to the U.S. on the invention, and in enforcing any rights accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by, for example, executing statements and other affidavits,

Assignor and Assignee agree the terms of this assignment shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the legal representatives, successors, and assigns of all parties hereto.

Date: 6.27.19	
---------------	--

Pavilion Medical Innovations, LLC (Assignor)

Date: <u>6/27/19</u>

TAS Medical (Ipc. (Assignee)

EXHIBIT A

US Patent No. 9,055,940, dated June 15, 2015 and entitled ENDOSCOPIC FASCIAL CLOSURE SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR USING SAME

US Patent No. 9,498,209, dated November 22, 2016 and entitled ENDOSCOPIC FASCIAL CLOSURE DEVICES AND METHODS FOR USING SAME

PATENT REEL: 049634 FRAME: 0110

RECORDED: 06/30/2019